

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

Record No. 181678

FLINT HILL SCHOOL,

Appellant,

v.

ALESSIA McINTOSH,

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE VIRGINIA POVERTY LAW CENTER,
PUBLIC CITIZEN, AND PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C., IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE ALESSIA McINTOSH**

Rebecca Smullin (DC Bar No. 1017451) <i>Pro hac vice application pending</i> PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP 1600 20th Street NW Washington, DC 20009 (202) 588-1000 (202) 588-7795 (FAX) rsmullin@citizen.org	James Wilson Speer (VSB 23046) VIRGINIA POVERTY LAW CENTER 919 East Main Street Suite 610 Richmond, VA 23219 (804) 782-9430 (804) 649-0974 (FAX) jay@vplc.org
--	---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Virginia Poverty Law Center,
Public Citizen, and Public Justice, P.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONSUMER-PAY CLAUSES DETER INDIVIDUALS FROM FILING MERITORIOUS CLAIMS AND ENCOURAGE COMPANY ABUSES.....	5
A. Consumer-pay clauses deter consumers, employees, and other individuals from vindicating their rights in court.	6
B. Allowing consumer-pay clauses would invite abuse by the companies that draft them.	10
II. CONSUMER-PAY CLAUSES UNDERMINE EFFORTS TO MAKE JUSTICE ACCESSIBLE TO ALL.	12
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULE 5:26.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	7
<i>Dare v. Freefall Adventures, Inc.</i> , 793 A.2d 125 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2002)	8, 10
<i>Home Paramount Pest Control Cos., Inc. v. Shaffer</i> , 282 Va. 412, 718 S.E.2d 762 (2011)	11
<i>Krodel v. Amalgamated Dwellings Inc.</i> , 88 N.Y.S.3d 31 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018).....	9
<i>Philyaw v. Platinum Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 54 Va. Cir. 364 (2001).....	8
<i>Shifflett v. Latitude Properties, Inc.</i> , 294 Va. 476, 808 S.E.2d 182 (2017)	4
<i>Smyth Brothers-McCleary-McClellan Co. v. Beresford</i> , 128 Va. 137, 104 S.E. 371 (1920)	5
<i>Tonti v. Akbari</i> , 262 Va. 681, 553 S.E.2d 769 (2001)	7
<i>Vaks v. Ryan</i> , 2014 Mass. App. Div. 37, 2014 WL 861455 (Mass. Dist. Ct. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Wisconsin Avenue Associates, Inc. v.</i> <i>2720 Wisconsin Avenue Cooperative Association, Inc.</i> , 441 A.2d 956 (D.C. 1982)	12

STATUTES AND RULES

Va. Code Ann. § 6.2-303 11

Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-606 14

Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, pt. 6, § II, Rule 1.5 (2019)..... 14

Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, pt. 6, § II, Rule 1.8 (2019)..... 14

Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, pt. 6, § II, Rule 6.1 (2019)..... 14

Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, pt. 6, § III,
Canon 3(B)(3), commentary (2019) 14

Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, pt. 6, § III,
Canon 4(C) (2019) 14

OTHER

*2009 Strategic Plan, Virginia’s Courts in the 21st Century, To Benefit All,
To Exclude None* (2009) 15

Legal Services Corporation, *The Justice Gap: Measuring the Unmet Civil Legal
Needs of Low-Income Americans* (2017) 13, 14

Rebecca L. Sandefur, *Accessing Justice in the Contemporary USA:
Findings from the Community Needs and Services Study* (2014) 13, 14
